

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *et al.*, PETITIONERS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS,

v.

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,
RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER

**CROSS-PETITIONER/RESPONDENT'S MOTION
TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD
AND TO FILE CERTAIN DOCUMENTS UNDER SEAL**

GENE C. SCHAERR
ERIK S. JAFFE
STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209

Counsel for Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH SCOTT ST. JOHN
Deputy Solicitor General
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
1885 N. 3rd St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6766
MurrillE@ag.louisiana.gov

December 26, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING I

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE MOTION 5

I. This Court Should Allow Louisiana to Supplement the Record with Information Relevant to the Third-Party Standing Questions Presented Here—Information That is Currently Subject to a Protective Order..... 6

II. This Court Should Also Allow Louisiana to Supplement the Record with an Additional, Unsealed Appendix Containing Current Information about Louisiana Abortion Clinics and Providers..... 9

III. This Court Should Also Allow Louisiana to Supplement the Record with an Additional Sealed Appendix Containing Relevant Information about Certain Louisiana Abortion Doctors. 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Library Ass’n v. Odom,
818 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 7

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997) 6

Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States,
487 U.S. 250 (1988) 5

Bd. of License Comm’rs of Tiverton v. Pastore,
469 U.S. 238 (1985) 1, 6, 8

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,
542 U.S. 1 (2004) 8, 9

Fusari v. Steinberg,
419 U.S. 379 (1975) 6

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger,
137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017) 5

MGIC Indem. Corp. v. Weisman,
803 F.2d 500 (9th Cir. 1986) 8

Opinion, *June Medical Services, L.L.C. v. Gee*,
No. 19-30982 (5th Cir. Dec. 17, 2019)..... 4, 9

Order, *In re Gee*,
No. 19-30953 (5th Cir. Nov. 27, 2019) 2, 4

Order, *June Medical Services, LLC v. Gee*,
No. 3:16-cv-444 (M.D. La. Nov. 25, 2019)..... 7

Protective Order, *June Medical Services, LLC v. Gee*,
No. 3:16-cv-444 (M.D. La. 2019) 8

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980) 6

Schreiber Foods, Inc. v. Beatrice Cheese, Inc.,
402 F.3d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 6

Weicherding v. Riegel,
160 F.3d 1139 (7th Cir. 1998) 6

STATUTES

La. R.S. 14:403 2

La. R.S. 40:1061.14 2

La. R.S. 40:1061.19 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amy Coney Barrett, *The Supervisory Power of the Supreme Court*,
106 Colum. L. Rev. 324 (2006) 5

Fed. R. Evid. 201 8

Fed. R. Evid. 401 7

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6) 10

Fed. R. Evid. 803(8) 10, 11

Fed. R. Evid. 803(9) 10

Supreme Court Rule 21 1

Supreme Court Rule 32.3 1, 2

Supreme Court Rule 33.2 1
